Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLG
48 WEST 25TH STREET
NEW YORK, N.Y. 10010

PARTS LIST
IN—Y X
DCN Series

@ SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO.,, LTD.




INDEX

Pages
Eﬁs :/Uyg_j]l{_ ............................................................ 1, 2
FACE PLATE, BED COVER
BB SEETFEER oo 3 4
ARM TOP COVER, TENSION GUIDE
TREFBIGR 000 ceeveeereerivaesttsectosncicnsasocsssonsessstssosanenns 5 6
ROOPER TENSION. LOOPER THRAD GUIDE
SHEDTUY EYBL SHELTE  cceriietitiiiiittiiiitriitiiirteiaetaaaaa e, 7.8
NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK, FEED DRIVING CAM. NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
_tms j_')_ﬁ ............................................................ g, 10
ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLY E
#iilfg§ ............................................................. 11,12
PRESSER BAR LIFTER
TR e W R W 8 Weme—— 13,14
BED SHAFT
‘F%U&ﬁ .......................................................................... 15,16
FEED MECHANISM )
)1 A T = - | S e 17,18
ROOPER SPREADER DRIVING MECHANISM
7’—5'—%‘}&% ) i, 19 20
PULLER FEED MECHANISM "UPPER"™ """ """ """ ° '
T—5—XUHE (T) | '
PULLER FEED MEGHANISM '"LOWER’"" """ s steteererararrorecannnsensnncecenee 21.22
L I -7 T 23,24
ACCESSORIES 1
Rl 1. B U 25,26
ACCESSORIES 2
I I 27

PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE






miR, VYo —HN—

FACE PLATE, BED COVER
| No.| HaER| ||~ |Z|E| QTY & B PARTS NAME
| PARTS No N |-
| 1 |23802 x| k| k! % | * 1 AL FACE PLATE
2 | 15038 S IR PR P 2 iR L FACE PLATE CUSHION 'NEOPRENE’
3 | 20009 o " I I 1 mRiEhREy FACE PLATE HINGE STUD
.4 20096 S R R (R 2 | miRE FACE PLATE STUD
5 | 4098 * [ k) ok [ x| % 2 miRBEiEHRC SCREW M4X0.7 L=3.3
6 | 11044 IR R 2 miRlEtoHhal SCREW 1/8X40 L=8.5
7 | 20007 ] ok | x| %] = 1 mRIEh FACE PLATE HINGE BAR SPRING
8 | 20008 | k| % | x| % 1 EiRiEtab ik FACE PLATE HINGE BAR SPRING SUPPORT
9 | 20171 | k| x| k| % 3 F—LTLE ARM HEAD PLUG
10 | 1437 k] x| x| % 1 FAhyT(1/4) OIL CUP (1/4™)
11 | 23615C ] % | x| % 1 HRERAN(T DN -t} LOOPER THREAD TUBE COVER COMPLETE
12 | 23338 L 1 %EWAA4Ths =1k U (L£)| SCREW M5X0.8 L=7.4(UPPER)
13 | 37008 | x| x| x| % 1 FERN/AAA4TH 83—k L (T)| FACE PLATE SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=25.0(LOWER)
14 | 23311 x| x[—=]—] 1 AyFBE®EAD/— BED COVER
15 [ 23312 [ % k[ k| % 2 RyREEA/N—iEHHRL SCREW 7.85X20 L=14
16 | 23831 x| x| x| x| % 1 F—LEHA— ARM SIDE COVER
17 | 8040 w | x| x| %] % 4 EHA~iibdHHL SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0
18 | 23313C x| % | x| x| % 1 A RIN— BED COVER COMPLETE
19 | 23313 w | ow | x| %[ % 1 I —h—(XK) BED COVER (LARGE)
20 | 23314 2RI IR 1 D F—HARER(E) BED COVER SLIDE BAR (LEFT)
21 | 23315 kx| x| %] % 3 | kHRl SCREW 9/64X40 L=5.3
22 | 23314 * | k] x| x| % 1 DY F—HARR () BED COVER SULIDE BAR (RIGHT)
23 | 23315 w | ow | k| | % 3 | kohi SCREW 9/64X40 L=5.3
24 | 23316 ok | %[ %[ * 1 4+&H4al SCREW 3/32X56 L=3.0
25 | 23334 el ) x|l =) =] 1 S$iRZ|RH/ A — BED PLATE (LEFT) GUARD
26 | 8064 ¥ | x| x| —|—] 2 #HiRZ RS/ 1L DRl SCREW 11/64X40 L=4.0
27 | 23333 x| x| x| —1—] 1 Fag il BED PLATE (LEFT)
28 | 8060 .| x| w| x| % 2 $HE SR (3) 1LHHLC SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0
29 | 12418 K| x| x| x| % 2 SHRZR(#) kHRL SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0
‘30 21108 | ——] == 1 & iR THROAT PLATE
23443 —| x| —] *|— 1 # #H&(1-3/8) THROAT PLATE (1-3/8)
23714 —| =] % | =1 =* 1 § R(1/4-1-1/4) THROAT PLATE (1/4-1-1/4)
31 | 23335 *x[ %[ %x{—|—| 3 g il SCREW 3/16X32 L=7.4
23335 — =)= *] * 4 | Sikat SCREW 3/16X32 1=7.4
32 | 23332 ¥ x| x| —|—=] 1 Rk Lk BED PLATE (RIGHT)
33 | 12418 | x| x| %] % 4 | kKL SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0
34 | 20211 | x| x| —]—| 1 WLAREES FEED REGULATING STUD
35 | 20213 K k| ok | —|— 1 BLRE T FEED REGULATING STUD SPRING
36 | 20210 x| k| x| —=|—=] 1 LR E FEED REGULATING STUD SOCKET
37 | 100914 x| x| x| —|—] 2 | &KL SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.7
38 | 10674 ¥ | x| x| —|— 1 e cup
39 [23313-1 | x| % | x| %[ % 1 ST —H— () BED COVER (SMALL)
40 | 23317 3 I R e 1 A~ A7 I E R iR BED COVER HINGE BAR SPRING
41 | 23318 * | x| x| x| % 1 oA —IEh X R BED COVER HINGE BAR SPRING SUPPORT
42 | 12418 x| x| % | % 2 | LHht SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0
L




LR, RAFEGR
ARM TOP COVER, TENSION, THREAD GUIDE

29

®_ 30

31
32




LA, FREEFBItR

ARM TOP COVER, TENSION,THRAD GUIDE

al

No. | BGRES | sln | &% | QTY 2 4A PARTS NAME
PARTS No il B
1 | 20018C ¥ | —|—| % |— 1 L REBEF & NEEDLE THREAD TENSION COMPLETE
20018C — | *x|— | *x |— 2 EREBF 4 NEEDLE THREAD TENSION COMPLETE
20018C — = *| = * 4 L%#EF 4 NEEDLE THREAD TENSION COMPLETE
153672 ¥ | —|—| —| — 1 L %EBFO—L v+ vk | NEEDLE THREAD TENSION REGULATOR THUMB NUT
153672 — | * | = x| — 2 L+ #FBFO—LvbFvb | NEEDLE THREAD TENSION REGULATOR THUMB NUT
153672 — | = x| =] = 4 T %EFO—Lvb+wk | NEEDLE THREAD TENSION REGULATOR THUMB NUT
3 | 20021 x| —|—| = | = 1 REEBFFvb THUMB NUT
20021 — | *x| = x| = 2 $EBEFFvb THUMB NUT
20021 — | = *| = = 4 HREBFFub THUMB NUT
4 | 143657 x| —|—| -] — 1 BEXT)TES THREAD TENSION SPRING BUSHING
143657 — x| = x| = 2 BEATIOTES THREAD TENSION SPRING BUSHING
143657 — =] *| =] % 4 BEIATITES THREAD TENSION SPRING BUSHING
5 | 20024 * | —|—| —| = 1 BESP(KRE) THREAD TENSION SPRING
20024 —| | =] * | = 2 BESP(KLE) THREAD TENSION SPRING
20024 — | =] *| =] 4 BESP(RRA) THREAD TENSION SPRING
6 | 20020 * | —|=] = = 1 H—m THREAD TENSION RELEASE DISK
20020 — | ® | = % | = 2 H—m THREAD TENSION RELEASE DISK
20020 — =« | = = 4 H— THREAD TENSION RELEASE DISK
7 | 20019 ¥ | —|—] =] = 2 Brm TENSION DISC
20019 — | x| =] x| = 4 BFm TENSION DISC
20019 | —|—| x| —| % 8 FAFm TENSION DISC
8 | 150326 * | —|—] —| - 1 L REBAFEE THREAD TENSION STUD
150326 — x| =] * | = 2 L+ REBFEE THREAD TENSION STUD
150326 — | =] *x | =] % 4 L HBFEE THREAD TENSION STUD
9 | 20025 ¥ | —|—| —| — 1 H#BFERE THREAD GUIDE
20025 —| x| = x| =] 2 REATREAR THREAD GUIDE
20025 — = *| = = 4 HREAFRERE THREAD GUIDE
10 | 20029 ¥ —|—] —| — 1 £ BHHE TENSION RELEASING PIN
20029 — | x| = x| — 2 0 3HE TENSION RELEASING PIN
20029 —| =] *| =] * 4 HPBHE TENSION RELEASING PIN
8040 [ x| x| x| * 4 Limat SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0
14 | 23803 * | x| x| x| % 1 i ARM TOP COVER
15 | 23832 [ % | x| x| % 1 B TACE AV ARM TOP COVER GASKET
16 | 20030 [ k| %] x| x 2 P HHEHB NEEDLE THREAD TENSION BRACKET
17 | 37269 [ % x| * | * 3 KD HHEZIUEHRE SCREW M3X0.5 L=6.0
18 | 4514 x| x| x| % 2 1P LHHEh L AT RETAINING RING
19 | 20035 [ x| x| x| % 1 RBYRT) T SPRING
20 | 20036 x| x| x| % 1 B Hh5— COLLAR
21 | 4098 * | k[ ®| x| * 2 | ITRB|ANS—1EH4L | SCREW M4X0.7 L=33 '
22 | 20026 * | x| %] x| % 1 ki 5HHE NEEDLE THREAD TENSION RELEASE ROD
23 | 23839 ¥ | ok [ ok [ ok | % 1 BRAYRHRL STUD SCREW
24 | 20031 [ x| x| x| % 1 e NPT Y] NEEDLE THREAD TENSION RELEASE ROD LEVER
25 | 23840 * %ok | x| ok 1 RPLHBERT HINGE SCREW
26 | 8080-01 | * | % | % | % [ = 1 BB PIN
27 | 20033 * | k| % | x| % 1 2P BEHE X ysi— ROD LEVER STOPPER
28 | 23350 k[ k| x| x| x 1 SAky/A—1EHHRLC HINGE SCREW M3X0.5 L=7.5
29 | 20050 N I I VI 1 L5 RBRE NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (ARM TOP)
30 | 50154 [ x| ] x| x 1 EREBESVE NUT
31 | 23825 [ k| x| x| 1 F—L 8B NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
32 | 20053 | % | x| x| % 1 F—LEHRBILES WASHER
33 | 6025 * | k| % | % | x 1 T—AL bRt SCREW 11/64x40 L=12.0
34 | 23823 * | x| x| o | % 1 T HRERKR(RWE) NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
35 | 23825 | x| % | x| * 1 %R FERiR (A1) NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
36 | 6025 o x| x| % | % 1 LT HRERKRIEDHRL SCREW 11/64x40 L=12.0
37 | 23824 * | k| ®x | % | % 1 HiEpEF L RER NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE




TRIAFRG
LOOPER TENSION . THREAD GUIDE




LIRS AR " o P I o B 19 0

LOOPER TENSION, LOOPER THRAD GUIDE :
No.| BBmER | '~ || & | & |QTY 4 PARTS NAME
PARTS No. B
1 | 12418 * [ k| k| Kk | * 1 == FERESHIC SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0
3 2 | 20053 I t | —"—%RERiLT v r— | WASHER FOR 20048
3 | 20228 | x| x| % = 1 N—"—%ER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
4 | 12418 * [ k[ k| ok | % 1 ThiBEHBL SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0
5 | 23340 w x| x| x| x 1 THizE LOOPER THREAD GUIDE " UNDER COVER’
- 6 | 20351 O PN I R 1 THEF LLOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP ROD
7 [ 100914 ® [ k| x| k| % 1 THREXFLEHRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.7
8 | 23339 x| x| x| % | % 1 THE LLOOPER THREAD GUIDE ' RT’
9 | 20053 x [ k| x| x| % 1 THRELETYv— WASHER
10 | 12418 * [ k[ k| % | % 1 FThaEiEAL SCREW 13/64X32 L=90
11 | 20223C ¥ | == -1 = 1 TREATF 4 LOOPER THREAD TENSION COMPLETE
— | *|= *| - 2 | TAHT M4 LOOPER THREAD TENSION COMPLETE
— =] *x] =] = 4 ThREBEF 4 LOOPER THREAD TENSION COMPLETE
12 | 38014 x| —|—| =] = 1 THBFAR LOOPER TENSION THREAD GUIDE
— x| =] x| - 2 | THREBEFRE LOOPER TENSION THREAD GUIDE
— =] %] -] % 4 ThRBAFRE LOOPER TENSION THREAD GUIDE
13 | 20223 x| —|—=| =1— 1 ThREBFE LOOPER THREAD TENSION STUD
— | *|—=| x| - 2 ThEFE LOOPER THREAD TENSION STUD
— =1 x| =] % 4 THEFE LOOPER THREAD TENSION STUD
14 | 20224 ¥ |—|—| =] =1 2 | TARFMm TENSION DISC
—|*x = x| - 4 T4EFM TENSION DISC
— =l %] =] % 8 | TRIEFML "TENSION DISC
15 | 30012 x| —| =] —| — 1 BEZTILG(F) TENSION SPRING
—| *x{ =] x| = 2 BERATYLYT(F) TENSION SPRING
— = x| =] % 4 | BEIXTILYT(F) TENSION SPRING
16 | 20225 | —|—]| = — 1 TREAFFb THUMB NUT
—| x| =] % | = 2 | FTREFFVH THUMB NUT
— | =} =] =1 % 4 TRBFFVH THUMB NUT




$HE\EI5 0. BYNL, SHELS
NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK, FEED DRIVING CAM, NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME




MBIV EYNL, #HELE

NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK, FEED DRIVING CAM, NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME

No. | BR&ES | |~ |~ XX | QTY b B PARTS NAME
PARTS No. AR
1 | 23830 L2 I R T 1 SHEIT %097 Y SCREW 3/16X32 L=7.6
2 | 23821 x| x| % | * | % 1 $HET T ESE WASHER
3 | 23807 R R O e 1 #HESS5H NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING UUNK COMPLETE
‘ 4 | 20105-A * | ow | ok | k| % 2 8195 IBRIVE BEARING (WITHOUT HOLE)
5 | 10726 K| ok | %[ k| % 1 FHEIFVIE VERS OIL WICK
6 | 23805 ® | x| x| % | % 1 4509%-3vh A NEEDLE BAR CRANK
7 | 23806 x| k] x| x| 1 HEISHEY NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD
8 | 10828 * ok x| x| x 2 $#EHSU O IEDRL SCREW 1/4X40 L=5.0
9 | 20172 PR N O R 1 F—LTL8 RUBBER OIL STOPPER
10 | 141146 [ k| % | x| * 1 fERNHRL SCREW 1/4X28 L=6.7
11 | 19416 | x| x| * | x 1 wEHhl SCREW 1/4X28 L=14.0
12 | 23818 | x| x| x| % 1 EERATYLY (B BALL BEARING (FRONT)
14 | 23812 * | x| x| *[ % 1 EYhLHT— COLLAR
15 | 70175 [ %] | x| % 2 122 =18 SET SCREW 11/64X40 1L=5.8
16 | 23842 N I O RO 1 #HEENEEOYRE VA M | OIL WICK
17 | 23829 I NN N 1 HEERESHOVNEYRYS HINGE STUD
18 | 23819 IEEERERE 1 #HHERANESoN DRIVING CONNECTION COMPLETE
19 | 23820 x| k] x| x| % 1 Z—FIURFYLY NEEDLE BEARING
20 | 23828 L3 IR I A 1 SHERNE B DRIVING ARM
21 | 30066 * | x| x| %] 2 ERE Bt _ PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=12.0
22 | 18645 * | k| x| *| % 1 HELEBEERRL IV NUT M5X0.8
23 | 20075C AEIEIRIE 1 EYLEEEYHLGR) FEED DRIVING FLANGE AND CAM COMPLETE
24 | 11090 x| k| x| x| % 1 EYHL FEED DRIVING CAM
25 | 10634 * | x| x| x| % 2 BYALA AL FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC PIN
26 | 11096 O I R P 2 EYhLBEERIEHRE PINCH SCREW 3/16X32 L=11.0
27 | 11095 [ k| k] k[ % 1 EUN LRI FEED ECCENTRIC FRICTION GIB
28 | 20075 x| k| x| x| % i EFEYHLETE FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC FLANGE
29 | 2067 | % | %] %[ * 2 h LR REROHRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=6.0
30 | 11097 w [ k| x| x| % 2 EYNLLTESAF— PACKING (BRASS)
31 | 11093 * ) x| x| % | % 1 FERDHRL SCREW 3/16X32 L=10.5
‘ 32 | 11094 | %] % | %] % 1 wéHhlt SCREW 3/16X32 L=10.5
33 | 20040 | % | x| x| % 1 TXEYBRESOFEH REGULATING STUD CAP
34 | 8009 x| x| | %[ % 1 [15F ~108 SET SCREW 15/64X28 L=7.5
35 | 23836 * | % | %[ %[ % 1 A7y SPRING
36 | 8103 * [ % % x| % 1 1EHHRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=3.5
37 | 23835 PR [P O RO 1 LRAYRESE YT I REGULATING BRACKET
38 | 23813 PR P I R (e 1 XV PIN
39 | 11098 | k| x| x| % 1 BEENL FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING DISK
40 ) 11099 I ERENERE 1 LY RT) Y SPRING
41 | 11100 * | k| x| %] =% 1 #LYT COLLAR
42 | 10566 s | x| x| % | % 2 B2 BT 5% ~ 1M SCREW 1/4X32 L=55
43 | 23826 IEIEAEREA N ez NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD
44 | 10726 x| x| x| x| % 1 fHEREHS OIL WICK
45 | 416193 * | x| xl % | % 2 HERFERL PINCH SCREW 3/16X32 L=10.6
46 | 201188 s | x| x| x| % 1 iEHRL SET SCREW 3/16X32 L=3.6
47 | 20111 * | x| x| x| % i JIILMBZ (L) FELT HOLDER.(UPPER)
48 | 23290 P U G U 1 s NEEDLE BAR
23809 — x| ® [ % % 1 &t NEEDLE BAR
49 | 20112 N I I O 1 TJINWABZ(TF) FELT HOLDER (LOWER)
50 | 23383 — | * =] x|= 1 $ #%(1-3/8) NEEDLE HOLDER(1+3/8)
23674 — =] * | =~ = 1 #t ¥(1/4-1-1/4) NEEDLE HOLDER(1/4-1-1/4)
51 | 23379 * | == =1 — 1 i bRl SCREW 9/64X40 L=3.9
23379 —| x| = *| - 2 # ESHHL SCREW 9/64X40 =39
23379 — x| == = 4 # kHRC SCREW 9/64X40 L=3.9
52 | N1822 ¥ | —|— == 1 1 DVX57#22 NEEDLE DV X 57 #22
N1822 —| %~ xl =] 2 # DVX57#22 NEEDLE DV X 57 #22
N1822 — =] *| =] * 4 1 DVX57#22 NEEDLE DV X 57 #22
53 | 23808 | k| k| x| % 1 HELTS NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
M s: | 10507 s x| x| x| x| 2 | ot SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3
55 | 20110 * | ok | ok | x| % 2 HELETINLE OILING FELT
56 | 23844 * x| x| x| % 1 HiFLE LB NEEDLE BAR FRAME THREAD GUIDE
57 | 7041 N N N ™ 2 EHHRL SCREW 1/8X44 L=7.0
58 | 23341 * Lok | x| x| 2 HELEZ -—KiLA7YL5 NEEDLE BEARING
59 | 23637 * | x| x| x| % i i sF 1M SCREW 1/4X28 L=7.5




Lo, T—)—Bk
ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY




tah. 7—1)—Baf%R

ARM SHAFT MACHINE PULLEY
No.| B&ER | |~ |n|Z|x| QTY & 4 PARTS NAME
PARTS No. |+

1 | 23804 O N N e 1 e ARM SHAFT

2 | 23814 * | k| %] x| % 1 L #E A% (hR) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE)

3 | 11069 x| x| x|« 1 FVEAR LTI OIL FELT

4 | 20077 ] x ) x] x| = 1 HhS5— : COLLAR

5 | 10581 R N R e 2 tHht SCREW 7/32X32 L=17.0

6 | 23350 * ) okt ok ] k) o 1 BAZ T RILE ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT

7 | 20078 | | x| x| % 1 AT — - | CONNECTING BELT PULLEY

8 [ 10574 ¥ %% | %] % 2 AT =)= PULLEY SPRING FLANGE

g | 10612 ¥ k| %[ x| x 2 wEHHt SCREW 1/4X28 1.=10.3

10 | 11031 | x| % | x| % 1 LERTYLE () ARM SHAFT BEARING

11 | 23320 | k| x| %] x 1 T—i— MACHINE PULLEY

12 | 10576 x x| x| % 1 fIiEZxRHHL POSITION SCREW 15/64X28 L=21.0
13 | 10579 o % %] x| % 1 HHL SET SCREW 15/64X28 L=20

14 | 6047 * | % x| x| % 1 T—y—HLhl PULLEY ADJUSTING SCREW 5/16X24 L=14

10




PRESSER BAR LIFTER

WMz kiR

1



A EITR&R
PRESSER BAR LIFTER

No| BI@ER | (e |{Z|%|QTY & A PARTS NAME
PARTS No. o~
1] 60190 * | % | * * 1 ASYy SPRING
3| 17059 o x| w ! x| o« 2 Lv-2709 S+l SCREW M5X0.8 L=10.0
41 4135 ok x| x| % 2 RV TR vk NUT M5X0.8
5! 4839 w [ x| x| x| 2 | B AR RETAINING RING
6| 23613 N I I e 1 R—5—Fz55840 HINGE SCREW 15/64X24 L=18.0
7] 11152 | k| x| x| % 1 O—>—# 258l vk | NUT 15/64X24
8| 23614 IR EIRRE 1 5E#EE FOOT LIFTER LEVER ROD
91 37100 ¥ k) k| x| % 1 S#LAL SCREW M6X1 L=10.0
10| 27188 )| x| x| x| % 1 SHLLLES WASHER
11| 6025 | k| k| %] * 1 Bkt SCREW 11/64X40 L=12.0
12( 20175 L B I R I 1 =) FOOT LIFTER LEVER
13| 10754 x| x| x| x| x 1 Hx LFeE8&EHL FOOT UFTER LEVER HINGE SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0
14( 23612 k] ok | x| % | x 1 Hz LB A FOOT UFTER LEVER CONNECTING BLOCK
15[ 20179 O I I R 2 RFYT NEEDLE BEARING
16| 20180 x| x| x| x| % 1 A —n OIL SEAL
17] 17095 x| %) x| x| x 1 FEO LB A RETAINING RING
18| 23833 T BN I I 1 A LEY FOOT LIFTER LEVER CONNECTING BLOCK ROD
19{ 23834 x| x| x| * 1 REMNLE HINGE STUD
20| 39025 x| % | x| %1 % 1 =P 3HEZikHhl SCREW M5X0.8 L=10.0
21| 23841 | x| x| %] % 1 EERARD HINGE SCREW 1/4X28 £=8.0
23| 27069 x| %] x| x| % 1 Wz rIFER FOOT LIFTER BELL CRANK
24| 23811 P R B R 1 Wz LFYy FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LINK
25| 6384 N BN RN e 1 Wx LFJ oBRC HINGE SCREW 15/64X28 L=45
26| 23838 ] x| x| | % 1 I iEaEEShl REGULATING SCREW
27| 38838 * | k| k| x| x 1| HxEBES+ vk NUT M4X0.7
28| 30078 * x| x| !l 1 Bz HHEERLDYy y— | WASHER
29| 18826 | x| x| %] % 1 () PIN
30[ 20143 TN S R O 1 i (I R AL REGULATING SCREW 5/16X28 =300
31| 23810 x| k| x| x| % 1 Kikid4a PRESSER BAR SPRING
32| 60195 AR IR 1 Y PIN
33| 28147 x % | x| x| % 1 1EHHL SET SCREW M4X0.7 L=6.0
34| 23827 ok | ok x| % 1 Rz PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET
35( 28846 L3 B R B 1 ez gLl SCREW M6X1 L=9.0
36| 23817 | x| ow | x| % 1 HMAELT— COLLAR
37| 350477 k| %] x| % 1 WAEHS—1EHRL SET SCREW 11/64X40 L=5.6
38| 23822 k) ow | k] x| % 1 BAFE PRESSER BAR
39! 10539-A x| % | x| x| % 1 WAFETA90L PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER)
40( 4135 * [ k| x| x| % 1 mMIEtEHFYE NUT M5X0.8
41| 18700 ¥ lox| xf x| x] 2 | TaH—H—FILHT v v- WASHER _
42| 17053 SN I R 1 WMxEiEHHC SCREW M5X0.8
43] 23294 x| —| =] == 1 T4 H—H—K FINGER GUARD
23845-01 S [ R [ 1 TAH—H—K FINGER GUARD
44( 23292 ¥ [ — —1—]— 1 I & PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE
23413 —| x| = |- 1 HWAE(-3/8) PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE (1-3/8)
23694 — = %=1 % 1 PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE (1/4-1-1/4)

WM E£0/4-1-1/8)

12




BED SHAFT

TH

13



T

BED SHAFT

No.| W&&ES | ||~ |Z|Z| QTY & % PARTS NAME
PARTS No. N |~

1 | 20236 s | % | x| x| % 1 T8 BED SHAFT

2 | 0148 w | % | x| x| x 1 TIILHAE OIL FELT

3 | 10721 k| & | x| x| * 1 EAHVT(1.74) OIL CUP (1/4™)

4 | 8105 o x| % |— [— 1 TEUOYRBRU vk NUT 9/32X28 L=12.1

5 | 20257 | x| * |— |[— 1 TRUESE ROCK SHAFT CRANK

6 | 11073 * | ] % |— [— 2 | goHhl SCREW 11/64X32 L=11.0

7 | 13085 | x| % [— |— 1 Rl SET SCREW 13/64X32 L=4.3

8 | 23819C * [ x| * |[— [— 1 Ta&Yoyk (#) FEED CONNECTING ROD COMPLETE

9 | 23819 * [ x| % [— [— 1 FREYOvr FEED CONNECTING ROD -

10 | 23820 * | x| x|— |— 1 Z=FANTYUY NEEDLE BEARING

11 | 23843 ¥ x| % |[— |— 1 TEYayrERl STUD SCREW 9/32X28 L=12.1

12 | 20244C x| o* | ®|— |— 1 EFEIE-TEHLED FEED DRIVING FLANGE AND CAM COMPLETE.

13 | 20244-A * | x| % [— |— 1 TFTEYALEAT) FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC COMPLETE.

14 | 11096 * [ x| % |— [— 2 | it&dHRL SCREW 3/16X32 L=11.0

15 | 11095 * | x| % |— |— 1 DL FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC FRICTION PLATE

16 | 20075 * | x| % [— |— 1 TZEYHLLTE FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC FLANGE

17 | 11097 * | % | x[— [— 2 EUhLEtBESAF— PACKING (BRASS)

18 | 2067 | x| *|— |— 2 HLRSERHRL SET SCREW 11/64X40 L=6.0

19 | 11094 * | x| *|— |— 1 MEBERDRL POSITION SCREW 3/16X32 L=10.5

20 | 11093 x| % | % [— |— 1 157 ~1 M SET SCREW 3/16X32 L=10.5

21 | 11098 * | % | *|— |— 1 AEENL ECCENTRIC DISC

22 | 11099 * | x| * |— [— 1 BLYTRTYT ECCENTRIC DISC SPRING

23 | 11100 * | x| % [— |— 1 LYy COLLAR

24 | 10566 * | x|« |[— |— 2 wWLYTIEHRL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5

25 | 11031 | x| x| %] % 1 TERT YL T (1) BALL BEARING

26 | 20238 N I O 1 TH#HBRAS— COLLAR

27 | 10566 dowefw | ox] x| o 2 | TE#BRAS—itHRL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.%

28 | 10574 * | x| x| x| % 1 TR T—Y—Yyo s PULLEY SPRING FLANGE

29 | 20239 L I N 1 TR T~—)— CONNECTING BELT PULLEY

30 | 10612 * | % | x| x|« 2 | FTRNRT—)—1tdHHal | SCREW 1/4X32 L=105

31 | 11097 — == % | % 1 TE#SA(F— PACKING (BRASS)

32 | 23341 x| x| x| 2 | FEw~<PULy NEEDLE BEARING

14




TEYHIR
FEED MECHINISM

15
11
14 \" '
12 13
16
197/ 20

1 8 16
‘ é 25
i7 23
24
21
e-22/ 97
28
26

15




TEY#HE
FEED MECHANISM

No.| Ea&ES | || |E|&| QTY & B PARTS NAME
PARTS No. N
1 | 23335 * | | % |— |- 2 ZEUBE AL NEEDLE PLATE SCREW 3/16X32 L=7.4
2 | 23291 * |— |— |[— |— 1 H*Uus FEED DOG COMPLETE
23473 — | *|=|= |— 1 Y1 -3/8)#) FEED DOG COMPLETE(1-3/8)
23921 — = | * |= |— 1 EUEE(1/4-1-1/4)#]) FEED DOG COMPLETE(1/4-1/4~1/4)

3 | 20505 S IO I e 2 EYEL—TF LOOP DEFLECTOR

4 | 8031 * [ ok | x| k| % 4 IW—TZ ikl SCREW 3/32X56 L=40

5 | 23329C | k| % | x| % 1 EYHE T A () FEED DOG SHANK COMPLETE

6 | 23329 P O O 1 EYEts FEED DOG SHANK

7 | 23330 [ o]k | x| * 1 EYHEEE4L REGULATING SCREW 9/64X40 L=11.0
8 | 23331 | x| x| x| % 1 EYERS vk NUT 9/64X40

9 | 16287 [ ok [ | k| % 1 EYELTEIETY - WASHER

10 | 13078 K| k| % | % | x 1 FVYEEEESHRL SCREW 7/32X32 .=13.0

11| 20258C * [k | ok | k| % 1 EYBt & (3) FEED DRIVING ROCK FRAME COMPLETE
12 | 20258 * ok | x| x| % 1 EVEL A FEED DRIVING ROCK FRAME

13 | 23342 s | x| x| * | % 1 TV FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

14 | 10628 | x| | * | % 1 EYsHEsHRC SCREW 1/4X32 L=12.0

15 | 10765 o | x| x| x| 1 EY#itsHC SCREW 1/4X32 L=11.0

16 | 23343 x| % | % | %] % 2 TEYEATYLY FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING
17 | 20254 s | x| x| x| % i EYEHS— COLLAR

18 | 13033 ] x| %] x| % 2 FEVEAS—1EHRL SCREW 13/64X32 L=5.0

19 | 20265¢C | x| x| x| = 1 ZEYULTE(#) FEED BAR COMPLETE

20 ( 20265 [ ok [ k| k| % 1 FYyts FEED BAR

21 | 11176 * | x| x| x| % 2 | AL SET SCREW 5/16X24 L=10.0

22 | 11176 [ x| x| x| 1 15 A1 SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=55

23 | 20259 w | ok | k| k| % 1 EYLaH FEED BAR HINGE PIN

24 | 20261 * | % | x| % | « 1 FEYLEEAS— COLLAR

25 | 12421 L I B 1 EYEHS—1EH L SET SCREW 11/64X32 L=4.0

26 | 20278 * x| x| x| % 1 HEYTEEE FEED LIFTING LINK

27 | 20279 * [ x| x| ok % 2 | FUTABEEL HINGE PIN

28 | 20417 o P I 1 BEY &R E OIL WICK

29 | 23343 " N R R 2 TEYLTFT#HRTIYT SPREADER DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING
30 | 20254 ¥ [ x| [ x| x| 2 | FEYLTH#HHS— FEED ROCK SHAFT COLLAR

31 | 13033 | % | x| x| % 4 | FEYLETEHAS—1EHIL | SCREW 3/64X32 L=5.0

32 | 10612 C N B N I 1 FEY FTFEREESL SCREW 1/4X32 L=10.5

33 | 20281 [ % | k| x| % 1 ZE) L TFEhELS FEED UFTING CRANK

34 | 11176 | k| x| k| % 1 2Y L TEESEE1E6HH L | HOOK BUSHING SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5
35 | 23344 * | k| k| k| % 1 TEY LT FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT

36 | 11073 * | x| x| x| * 2 THEY EFEESHRL SCREW 11/64X32 L=11.0

37 | 8105 w | ok | k| x| % 1 TEY ETFELEE VR Ty | NUT 11/64X32

38 | 20283 wo | x| x| x| 1 T#EY L TR FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT CRANK
39 | 20284 O P e e 1 T L TEGEERC DRIVING CONNECTION HINGE STUD
40 | 13085 Ol N I R 1 Ty L TFE&ERL SET SCREW 13/64X32 L=4.3

41 | 20286 P S B R 1 FYETFThHAL FEED LIFTING ECCENTRIC

42 | 13085 * | k| % | x| % 2 FEYETHLLESHRE SET SCREW 13/64X32 L=4.3

43 | 20285 x| % | x| x| % 1 ETFThHLOYE FEED LIFTING CONNECTION ROD

16




—13— %51 ZHHE
LOOPER, SPREADER DRIVING MECHANISM




I—i3—_ REIZEMRF

ROOPER. SPREADER DRIVING MECHANISM

No.| BR&ER | || | & |E| QTY & B PARTS NAME
PARTS No. N

1 | 20341 e R 1 %51 ($8) SPREADER COMPLETE
23533 —|*| ==~ 1 #51E(1-3/8)(#8) SPREADER COMPLETE
23754 — =] x| = % 1 RBI1E(/74-1-1/4)(48) SPREADER COMPLETE

2 | 10561 w | x| x| x| * 1 #BlEikHHRL SCREW 11/64X32 L=6.5

3 | 20344 * | x| x| % | % 1 #5|E4H SPREADER HOLDER

4 | 13085 [ % | x| x| x 2 #51ZEEitHl SCREW 13/64X32 L=4.3

5 | 27146 PR O O R 1 HElE#MtE SPREADER BASE BLOCK

6 | 28068 x| k| K| % | % 2 HelFEmtEibHRL SCREW MS5X0.8 £=20.0

7 | 20345 x| k| % | % | % 1 HRE1EW SPREADER BAR

8 | 8042 * | k| x| % | % 1 He|1EEZE DL SCREW 11/64X40 L=5.0

9 | 2067 | k| k[ x| x i HRelEEEg ol SET SCREW 11/64X40 L=6.0

10 | 20347 | x| x| x| x 1 #e|EEE SPREADER DRIVER

11 | 20348 O I 2 R 1 RE|ZEHEE SPREADER DRIVING PIN

12 | 23343 * | x| % | x| x 2 THREBMATYLY NEEDLE BEARING

13 | 20254 ¥ | x| | % | x 2 ho5— COLLAR

14 | 13033 x| x| x| x| % 4 wtEsHRl SCREW 13/64X32 L=5.0

15 | 23345 x| k| x| x| % 1 THXFH SPREADER DRIVING SHAFT

16 | 8105 O P P R 1 aqorELREF Y NUT 9/32X28

17 | 20357 ® | | % | x| x 1 REIZEBELEOHRL SCREW 7/32X32 L=6.0

18 | 11953 * | k| k| x| % 1 HEIERBELHRL SCREW 7/32X32 L=55

19 | 20356 x| k| x| x| % 1 5 ZEEE SPREADER DRIVING CRANK

20 | 100914 k| x| x| % 1 THREFiLHRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.7

21 | 20242 s | x| x| x| % 1 | &31EFHLHS— COLLAR

22 | 10581 x| x| x| x| % 2 HB|1EDLILEDHRL SCREW 7/32X32 =70

23 | 20243 * | x| x| x| % 2 D2y WASHER

24 | 20354 L I B O 1 #51EFT3/b SPREADER DRIVING CONNECTION COMPLETE

25 | 20352 * | x| x| x| % 1 aqrEVRL DRIVING ROCK SHAFT SCREW STUD

26 | 20355 x| x| x| x| % 1 #RBIEDIARTY Y NEEDLE BEARING

27 | 20240 [ x| x| x| x 1 RElEHL SPREADER ECCENTRIC

28 | 10581 [ x| x| * | % 2 k&Rl SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0

29 | 20313 ® | x| x| x| % 1 L—18—hL LOOPER DRIVING CRANK

30 | 10639 | k| * | x| % 1 N—IR—hLitHil SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0

31 | 20314 [ x| o[ x| % 2 = —A LB L ADJUSTING SCREW 11/64X32 L=8.5

32 | 10726 | x| x| x| % 1 N——hLiE OIL WICK

33 | 20315 x| x| x| % | % 1 JL—\—EkE LOOPER CONNECTION

34 | 20316 | k| x| x| % 1 W= \—BERTYLY NEEDLE BEARING

35| 11068 o I N 1 IL—I\—=HLSAF— LINER

36 | 20317 x |ox | x| x| % 1 I——BEE HINGE PIN

37| 10726 | x| x| x| % 1 = —BEEE D WS OIL WICK

38 | 23346 * [ x| | x| x 1 J—13—Hh LOOPER DRIVING SHAFT

39 | 200394 x| | x| x 2 I—R—=h3—itHhl SCREW 13/64X32 L=5.2

40 | 23349 * | x| x| % | * 1 —nN—TEB8H5— COLLAR

41 | 23347C | x| x| x| % 1 ==&tk LOOPER CARRIER COMPLETE

42 | 10754 | x| x| x| % 1 =N E&EHRLC SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0

43 | 20318 | %] % | x| % 1 JL—\—B LOOPER CARRIER CRANK

44 | 6604 ¥ | x| x| x| % 1 I=n—EE&HRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=12.0

45 | 20301C x| —|—|—=1]—= 1 I—s3— #8 LOOPER COMPLETE
20301C — x| = x| =] 2 N—— LOOPER COMPLETE
20301C — =] | =] % 4 —n— 8 LOOPER COMPLETE

46 | 20307 x| —|—| —|— 1 h=n"—KN4— LOOPER HOLDER
23503 — x| = x| = 1 b=n'=k0N5 "~ (1-3/8) LOOPER HOLDER
23734 — =] x| =] = 1 A=n"—%4%~ (1/4-1-1/4) | LOOPER HOLDER

47 | 23350 3 I I B 2 —si—=1tHRl SCREW M3X0.5 L=7.5
23350 — x|~ x| = 4 IL—X—1E il SCREW M3X05 t=75
23350 — =] x| = % 8 —s3—1kHhl SCREW M3X0.5 L=7.5

48 | 23359 [ x| x| % | 1 W—R—RILF—1tHHL | SCREW M5X0.8 L=140

49 | 13037 o x| x| x| % 1 N—REELED Y WASHER

50 | 200394 x| x| x| x| x 2 JL—R—8tHHr SCREW 13/64X32 L=5.2

18




N—R—EVEs (L)
PULLER FEED MECHANISM ' UPPER’

19




IW—IR—EYHE (E)

PULLER FEED MECHANISM ' UPPER’

No.| EA&ER | |~ ~|Z|X) QTY i B PARTS NAME
PARTS No. N |

1 | 21118 —| == x| * 2 O—>—HZ il THUMB SCREW

2 | 10519 — =] = % | % 1 7—LO—5—&80{HHl (L) SCREW 6.75X24 L=17.5 (UPPER)

3 | 19408 — == x| = 1 T—LO—3—8WHFRL(T) SCREW 1/4X28 L=17.5 (LOW)

4 | 19408 — == *| % 1 O—>—t1&88&81HHL SCREW 1/4X28 L=17.5

5 ( 23600 — == *| % 1 F—La—5—5 PULLER FEED BRACKET

6 | 23601 — == *]| = 1 0—5—t8%4 PULLER FEED BRACKET SUPPORT PLATE

7 | 23604 — | == *| =* 2 aO—S5—\x Ty SPRING

8 | 34323 — |~ = *| % 2 O—5>—2EfazHondal SCREW M5X0.8 L=18.0

9 | 23602 — == % =% 2 O—5—Z #iBE ROLL UPPER BAR POSITION BRACKET

10 | 23603 —| == *| = 2 O—5—fZFaERhibHrl | SCREW M5X0.5 L=10.0

11 | 23605 ~| == *| * 2 I EFAAR ROLL UPPER BAR LIFTER

12 | 16256 — == *| % 2 X EFH RO SCREW 3/16X28 L=10.0

13 | 23851 — | == =] = 1 WX FIFHARR ROLL UPPER BAR LIFTER SUPPORT

14 [ 21114 — == *|*| 2 0—>—-\zE ROLL UPPER BAR

15 | 10566 —| == %] % 2 i&Hhal SET SCREW 1/4X32 =55

16 | 10767 — | == *| * 2 LEROHHL POSITION SCREW 1/4X32 |.=45

17 | 23609 — == % | * 2 F—LO—5—% PULLER FEED ROLL UP BRACKET

18 | 23610 — == x| =% 2 F—LO—5—-58 PULLER FEED ROLL UP SHAFT

19 | 23611 — | == % * 2 F—LO—5—1tHE RETAINING RING

20 | 23607¢C —| == %] * 2 F—AO—S5—tyk PULLER FEED ROLL UP COMPLETE

21 | 23607 —| == % | * 2 F—LO—5— PULLER FEED ROLL

22 | 23608 — =1 —=1 %] 4 T—LO—5—RF7YL Y NEEDLE BEARING

23 | 8040 — == % | * 2 Rl SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5

24 | 11142 —|=[=1*|*| 2 |7viv— WASHER

25 | 18826 — =] =] %| % 2 PIN

Ex

20




T—5—XY#E (F)

PULLER FEED MECHANISM ' LOWER’

21



Jb——ZF Y#E (T)
PULLER FEED MECHANISM ' LOW’

No.| #RES | _ xix| QTY & % PARTS NAME
PARTS No. N

1| 23624 — * | x 1 EYsHA N— PULLER FEED DRIVING SHAFT COVER
2 | 6323 — * | % 1 EYgh/ -kl SCREW 3/16X32 1L.=14.5
3121172 — * | % 2 EZYgh/A—itH il SCREW 3/16X30 L=8.5

™ 5 | 23616 — x| x| 1 | RyFEHE BED PLATE (RIGHT)
5 | 21137 — x| o* 3 TEYBERE 1EHAUL SCREW 7.85X20 1.=22.0
6 | 50295 - * | % 2 FUshE (B)/voE PIN
7 123625 - * | % 1 ZUEE (H) PULLER FEED BRACKET (RIGHT)
8 | 23630 — x| % 1 EY#HS—(R) COLLAR(RIGHT)
9 | 8042 — x| % 1 Jix.2F 2t SCREW 11/64 L=5.0
10 { 23629 - * | % 1 E B — PULLER FEED SHAFT WORM GEAR
11| 23637 — ® | * 1 frgRDHRBL POSITION SCREW 1/4X28 L=75
12 ] 23634 — * | 1 ot SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=6.0
13| 23627 — * | % 1 SELER PULLER FEED DRIVING SHAFT
14| 21140 — x| % 1 EYEHS— (&) COLLAR (LEFT)
15| 10566 - * | % 2 I E A0 SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=55
16 | 21136 - * [ % 2 EYBRE (&) PULLER FEED BRACKET (LEFT)
17 | 23626 - * | ok 1 FEYES (X)) 1IEHRL(T) SCREW 7.85X20 L=22.0
18 | 50295 = * | * 2 EYBHE () /voE> PIN
19| 23639 — * | % 1 FYEBTasyk PULLER FEED DRIVING SHAFT SPROCKET
20 | 13085 - ® | % 2 ol SET SCREW 13/64X32 L=4.3
21 { 23643 — * | % 1 O—35—FI— PULLER FEED ROLL CHAIN
22 | 23642 - * | * 1 Ey PIN
23| 23640 - ® | % 1 O—S5—Fz—rSR704 vk IDLER SPROCKET
24 | 3052 — * | * 1 tHht i SET SCREW 9/64X40 L=4.5
25| 23638 — x| x 1 O—5—Fx—2$A704vr2 4| IDLER SPROCKET BRACKET
26 | 416229 — * | % 2 ol SCREW 13/64X32 L=12.7
27 | 23641 = * | o* 1 FYO—3—#M(F)RTay vk PULLER FEED ROLL SHAFT (LOW) SPROCKET
28 | 13085 — * | * 2 ieHhi SET SCREW 13/64X32 =4 .3
29 | 23621 - * | % 2 RFPYLJ BUSHING

#30 | 23349 — * | % 2 EYO—7—#(F)h5— COLLAR(LOW)
31 | 200394 — * | * 2 197 =1 SET SCREW 13/64X32 L=5.2
32| 23619 — * | * 1 #Yn—5—(TF) PULLER FEED ROLL (LOW)
33| 21144 — * | ® 2 i o% 108 SET SCREW 1/4X28 1=9.5
34 ) 23620 — * [ * 1 XYo—>—8(F) PULLER FEED ROLL SHAFT (LOW)
35 | 23628 — * | * 1 FEYRHTF— L PULLER FEED SHAFT WORM
36 | 23635 - x| % 2 itsial SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=4.5
37 | 23631 - * | % 1 FHERNLIS PULLER FEED CROSS SHAFT BRACKET
381 21141 - * | *x 4 Z—RKURPYLY NEEDLE BEARING
39 | 23632 - * | % i Ty CROSS SHAFT
40 | 23636 — * | x 1 FEHYF— LY — CROSS SHAFT WORM GEAR
41| 23637 - * | * 2 ioHhl SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=7.5
42 | 50295 — * | ® 2 THERIE/ VI PIN
43 | 21137 — * | % 2 FTMERITSLEORL SCREW 7.85X20 1=22.0
44 | 23633 = * | * 1 FE O —LA CROSS SHAFT WORM
45 | 23634 — * | * 1 wkoHhl SET SCREW 1/4X28 1.=6.0
46 | 23635 — * | % 1 fIERHRL POSITION SCREW 1/4X28 1L=4.5
47 | 23623 — * | % 1 N—i—hLh5— LOOPER CAM COLLER
48 | 200394 — * | * 2 I 2% =M SET SCREW 13/64X32 L=5.2
49 | 23617 — x| % 1 FHiZHR BED PLATE (LEFT)
50 | 23618 — L 1 SHIRRIRH A— BED PLATE (LEFT) GUARD
51 | 8064 — * | 2 i oY ~1M SCREW 11/64 |.=4.0

-

22




1R 1
ACCESSORIES 1

23




GEm 1

ACCESSORIES 1

No.| B&ES | |~ |s|Z|%|QTY & % PARTS NAME
PARTS No. il I

1 | 23354C * |k | % | % |k 1 NILMH—Ftybk BELT GUARD COMPLETE

2 | 23354 * (% % | % |% 1 IV H—F & BELT GUARD

3 | 23355 * [k | * | % | % 1 AJLbH— BELT COVER

4 | 23356 * % | | % |% 2 AWM H—FXZRC STUD SCREW

5 | 37100 * | x [® | % [ * 3 | k&AL SCREW

6 | 10599 * |k |k |k |k 3 Tyv— WASHER

7 | 23303 * [k | % | % | % 1 R—2 MACHINE BASE

8 | 23304 * |k | % |%x |* 4 | RYRFRFTHvi 3y MACHINE CUSHION ' NEOPRENE’

9 | 23308 * [ x| | % | * 2 ERRL HINGE STUD

10 | 4113 * |k |k | % | * 2 WEFF v NUT

11 | 23309 * (% |k | % [% 2 Ty r— WASHER

12 | 23310 * [k [x % |* 2 HEL PIN

13 | 3052 * |k [k |k [ 2 | tHRL SCREW

14 | 23307 * [ % | % [*x [* 1 NyRIE@EA/ A— MACHINE BASE SIDE COVER

15 | 15082 * (% [x | [* 1 MUA DRAIN JAR

16 | 23353 * |k |k | % | % 1 FANTAR#F OIL DRAIN JAR EXTENTION ’FEMALE'

17 | 23352 % |k | % [* 1 FAANTARAT OIL DRAIN JAR EXTENTION ’MALE’

18 | 18462 * |k |k [k |k 3 ~R—2RikXKRBL WOOD SCREW

19 | 23306 * [ [ [% |=* 1 Ry RE@IN =93y STUD CUSHION

20 | 23305 * |k [% |% | % 1 R HINGE BAR SPRING

21 | 12418 * |x [% |k |* 2 Fid. 27~ 1M SCREW

24




TR& 2

ACCESSORIES 2

—10

uh,y%u

25



TEM 2
ACCESSORIES 2

No.| EBG@ES | |~ |~|XZ|Z| QTY & B PARTS NAME
PARTS No. N |~

1 | 8132-B | x| x| x| * 1 BEEFvIF -1 ACCESSORIES PACK

2 | N1822 w | x| x| x| * 6 £t DVXB7#22 NEEDLE DV X 57 #22

3 | 6057 K[ % | k| x| % 1 Eo—)hi— MACHINE COVER

4 | 8123 * [ % | % | k| % 1 H(EORGE) OIL WITH OILER (SMALL)

5 | 8118 w [ H | x| x| % 1 FSA473—(X) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE)

6 | 8120 * | x| x| x| % 1 RZA /8—(dh) SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE)

7 | 8121 x| x| x| x| % 1 RS 78—(UN) SCREW DRIVER (SMALL)

8 | 11196 [ % | x| x| % 1 Eotybk TWEEZERS '

9 | 416076-N | * | | —| x| —| 1 Hitvb 288E THREAD UNWINDER COMPLETE (2 Needle)

23644 — =] x| =] = 1 RIItvb 4FEHA THREAD UNWINDER COMPLETE (4 Needle)

10 | 23357 | x| % | x| % 1 T R EDGE GUIDE

11 | 30025 * [ k| % | k| % 2 BTV — WASHER

12 | 8040 w | x| x| | * 2 R SCREW

13 | 8180 * [ k| k| x| i +FRFA /31— SCREW DRIVER (+)

14 | 10748 [ x| x| x| * 1 AHRLF DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH

15 | 20333 * | x| % | x| % 1 RAELFA273) HEXAGON WRENGH(1.27MM)

16 | 20332 * | x| x| x| * 1 NALF(2.43Y) HEXAGON WRENCH (2.4MM)

17 | 11969 | x| x| x| * 1 AALUF (2.53Y) 'HEXAGON WRENCH (2.5MM)

18 | 15571 | % | x| x| % 1 RALF(43)) HEXAGON WRENCH (4 MM)

19 | 13079A * | x| k| % | % 1 Y (TyooFE) CHAIN

20 | 23351 | k| x| x| % 1 THEL THREAD WIRE

26




T FE &

PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE

GAUGE PARTS LIST

Needle Holder| Presser Foot | Spreader Throat Plate Feed Dog Looper Holder
" ' 1l 4
GAUGE SIZE B> @ S A~ Q|9
*
N
%‘.\‘}\& g

/87 23380 | 23410 | 23530 | 23440 23470 23500 *

17 23381 | 23411 | 23531 23441 23471 23501 *

1-1/4" 23382 | 23412 | 23532 | 23442 23472 23502 *

1-1/4" 23382 | 23412 | 23532 23786 _— 23502 *

1-8/8" 23383 | 23413 | 23433 23443 23473 23503 *

1-1/27 23384 | 23414 | 23434 23444 23474 23504 %

1-1/27 23384 | 23414 | 23434 | 23785 —— 23504 *
1/4"-1"-1/4" | 23674 | 23694 | 23754 23901 23921 23734 *
1/48"-1"-1/4" | 23674 | 23694 | 23754 23714 — = 23734 *

1/4"-1/4"-1/4" | 23670 | 23690 | 23750 23902 23922 23730 *
1/4"-1/4"-1/4" | 23670 | 23690 | 23750 23110 —a 23730 %
5/16"-5/16"-5/16"| 23671 | 23691 | 23751 23903 23923 23731 *
5/16™-5/16"-5/16"| 23671 | 23691 | 23751 23711 — 23731 %
3/87-3/8"-3/8" | 23672 | 23692 | 23752 23900 23920 23732 *
3/8"-3/8"-3/8" | 23672 | 23692 | 23752 23712 — 23732 *
1/2°-1/27-1/2" | 23673 | 23693 | 23753 23904 23924 23733 %
1/2°-1/2"-1/2" | 23673 | 23693 | 23753 23713 —_— 23733 %

127,




© SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

11-3, Imada 1-chome, Tatto-ku, Tokyo 111-8534, Japan
TEL-+81-3-3872-6173,4(Overseas group)
FAX:+81-3-3873-6596

E-Mail:seik0001 @tctv.ne jp

www.ctv.ne.jp/seik0001/

-

Parts No. PB36810(042001)






